GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3498
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16™" MARCH, 2018

SETTING UP OF NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF SICKLE CELL DISORDER
3498. DR. PRABHASKUMAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:
(a) whether alarge number of people are suffering from Sickle Cell Disorder in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise including Odisha;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up Nationa Institutes of Sickle Cell Disorder in various parts of the country including at VIMSAR, Burla, Odishg;

(d) if so, the State/UT-wise details thereof; and
(e) the other measures taken to check the disease?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(@: Asper the Information available with ICMR, an estimated number of 120-150 thousand patients with sickle cell disease are present in India.

(b): Such dataisnot maintained at central level.

(c) & (d): A proposa under NHM was received from State of Odisha. However, this was not approved being outside the mandate of NHM.

(e): Public Health and Hospitals is a State subject. Under the National Health Mission, support is being provided to States for Prevention and Management of Hemoglobinopathies including Thalassemia and Sickle Cell disease based on proposals submitted by StateUTs in their Programme Implementation Plans. Comprehensive Guidelines for Prevention and Management of Hemoglobinopathies including Thalassemia and Sickle Cell disease have been developed by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare and shared with States’UTs. The Guidelines provide for, screening of every pregnant woman during Ante Natal Checks, pre-marital Counselling at the college level and onetime screening for variant anaemia for al children in class VIII, new born screening, prenatal diagnosis, awareness generation etc.

